
           
THROUGH THESE DOORS WALK ONLY THE FINEST PEOPLE – THE CITIZENS OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY. DECISIONS ARE MADE IN THIS ROOM 
AFFECTING THE DAILY LIVES OF OUR PEOPLE. DIGNIFIED CONDUCT IS APPRECIATED. 
 

CHAMBER RULES
 
1. IF YOU WISH TO SPEAK, YOU WILL BE HEARD.
2. YOU MUST SIGN UP TO SPEAK. SIGN-UP SHEETS ARE AVAILABLE AT THE BACK OF THE ROOM.
3. YOU ARE REQUESTED TO KEEP YOUR REMARKS BRIEF AND FACTUAL.
4. BOTH SIDES ON AN ISSUE WILL BE GRANTED UNIFORM/MAXIMUM TIME TO SPEAK.
5. DURING QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARINGS (I.E., REZONINGS), CONDUCT IS VERY FORMAL AND
    REGULATED BY SUPREME COURT DECISIONS. VERBAL REACTION OR APPLAUSE IS NOT 
    APPROPRIATE.

 

PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL BCC MEETINGS ARE RECORDED AND TELEVISED
 

REPLACEMENT AGENDA
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PUBLIC HEARINGS

SECOND PUBLIC HEARING - FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021 COUNTY-WIDE BUDGET
September 22, 2020

5:31 p.m.
Ernie Lee Magaha Government Building – First Floor

             
1. Call to Order.

(PLEASE TURN YOUR CELL PHONE TO THE VIBRATE, SILENCE, OR OFF
SETTING)

 

2. Was the Meeting Properly Advertised? - Chairman Steven Barry
 

3. Are there any items to be added to the Agenda? - Chairman Steven Barry 

Recommendation: That the Board adopt the Agenda as prepared (or duly amended).
 

4. 5:31 p.m. - Public Hearing for Consideration of the Final Budget for Fiscal Year
2020/2021

 

A. Presentation of the Budget for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 - County Administrator Janice
Gilley 

Janice Gilley - Mister Chairman, Commissioners, this is the second of two required
Public Hearings for the Board to adopt the Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Budget.
 
At its first Public Hearing held September 8, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners
(BCC) adopted the Tentative Millage Rates and Budget for Fiscal Year 2020/2021. The
law requires that prior to consideration of the Final Budget, an explanation of the
“Rolled Back Rate” be provided and entered into the records. The “Rolled Back Rate” is
a computed millage rate that would generate the same amount of ad valorem tax
dollars as the prior Fiscal Year, based on the proposed year’s tax roll, excluding new
construction.
 
The millage rates tentatively approved by the Board on September 8, 2020, are 6.6165



for the County-wide millage rate, .3590 for the Library Municipal Services Taxing Unit
(MSTU) and .6850 for the Sheriff’s Law Enforcement Municipal Services Taxing Unit
(MSTU). The aggregate of these millage rates proposed for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 is

4.4% above the “Rolled Back Rate” certified by the Property Appraiser. This
represents the percentage increase in property taxes tentatively adopted by the Board.
           
Staff has recommended one Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Tentative
Budget. This Amendment for an increase of $14,924,264 is for recommended
adjustments to the Tentative Budget. 
 
The revised budget will result in a balanced unified budget for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 of
$587,933,284, which is 16.07% more than the adopted Fiscal Year 2019/2020 Budget
of $493,429,327.

 

B.   Board discussion to approve the Community Partners funding at the current level
discussed at the 1st Budget Public Hearing held on September 8, 2020.

 

C. Public Forum - Chairman Steven Barry 
 

D.   Board Adoption of the Final Millage Resolution for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 - Chairman
Steven Barry

Chairman Barry - The Chair will entertain a motion to adopt the Millage Resolution
presented in the agenda backup of 6.6165 mills for the County-wide millage rate,
.3590 for the Library MSTU and .6850 for the Sheriff's Law Enforcement MSTU for
Fiscal Year 2020/2021.

 

E.   Board Adoption of a Resolution, in the increased amount of $14,924,264, amending
the Tentative Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Budget - Chairman Steven Barry

That the Board adopt the Resolution amending the Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Tentative
Budget, in the increased amount of $14,924,264, for the following funds. 

General Fund - $1,641,777
Code Enforcement Fund - $132,335
Library Fund - $78,336
Restore Fund - $15,000
COVID Escambia Fund - $14,321,324
SHIP Fund – ($2,789,990)
Community Redevelopment Fund - $1,682
Bob Sikes Toll Facility Fund - $268,800
Solid Waste Fund - $1,255,000

 

F.   Board Adoption of the Final Budget Resolution for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 - Chairman
Steven Barry

Chairman Barry - The Chair will entertain a motion to adopt the Final Budget
Resolution of $587,933,284, for Fiscal Year 2020/2021.



(Staff will provide a revised figure if any Commissioners have made changes and
read it into the record.) 

 

5.   Board Adoption of the Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Annual Budget for the Santa Rosa
Island Authority.

 

6. Items added to the Agenda.
 

7. Adjourn.
 



   
2nd Budget Public Hearing   4. B.           
Meeting Date: 09/22/2020  
Issue: Community Partners
From: Amber McClure, Chief Budget Officer 
Organization: Asst County Administrator
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Board discussion to approve the Community Partners funding at the current level
discussed at the 1st Budget Public Hearing held on September 8, 2020.

BACKGROUND:
N/A

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
N/A

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
N/A

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A

Attachments
No file(s) attached.



   
2nd Budget Public Hearing   4. D.           
Meeting Date: 09/22/2020  
Issue: Final Millage Resolution
From: Amber McClure, Chief Budget Officer 
Organization: Asst County Administrator
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Board Adoption of the Final Millage Resolution for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 - Chairman
Steven Barry

Chairman Barry - The Chair will entertain a motion to adopt the Millage Resolution
presented in the agenda backup of 6.6165 mills for the County-wide millage rate, .3590
for the Library MSTU and .6850 for the Sheriff's Law Enforcement MSTU for Fiscal Year
2020/2021.

BACKGROUND:
N/A

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
N/A

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
This Recommendation is in compliance with the Code of Ordinances of Escambia
County, Florida, Chapter 46, Finance, Article II, Purchases and Contracts.

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A



Attachments
Final Millage Resolution



Resolution Number R__________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ESCAMBIA 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE FINAL LEVYING OF AD VALOREM 
PROPERTY TAXES FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL SERVICE TAXING 
UNITS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020/21; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Escambia County, Florida, on 
September 22, 2020, adopted the Proposed Fiscal Year 2020/21 Millage Rates following a public 
hearing as required by Florida Statute §200.065; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Escambia County, Florida held a 
public hearing to adopt the Tentative Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Budget as required by Florida Statute 
§200.065; and

WHEREAS, the value of real property not exempt from taxation within Escambia County 
has been certified by the County Property Appraiser to the Board of County Commissioners as 
$19,820,696,516 countywide and $14,121,365,512 for the unincorporated property of Escambia 
County. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 
Escambia County, Florida, that: 

1. The FY 2020/21 operating millage rate for Countywide is 6.6165 mills which is more than
the rolled back rate of 6.2924 mills.

2. The FY 2020/21 operating millage rate for the Library MSTU is .3590 mills which is more
than the rolled back rate of .3393 mills.

3. The FY 2020/21 operating millage rate for the Law Enforcement MSTU is .6850 mills
which is more than the rolled back rate of .6474 mills.

4. The FY 2020/21 current year proposed aggregate millage rate is 7.4635, which is 4.40%
more than current year aggregate rolled back rate of 7.1488.

5. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DULY ADOPTED at a public hearing this 22nd day of September 2020.

ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

____________________________________ 
 Steven Barry, Chairman 

ATTEST: Pam Childers 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 

BY: _____________________ 
Deputy Clerk 

Approved as to form and legal
sufficiency.

By/Title: ________________
Date: ___________________

Alison P. Rogers
9/14/2020



   
2nd Budget Public Hearing   4. E.           
Meeting Date: 09/22/2020  
Issue: Budget Adjustment for the Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Adopted Budget
From: Amber McClure, Chief Budget Officer 
Organization: Asst County Administrator
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Board Adoption of a Resolution, in the increased amount of $14,924,264, amending the
Tentative Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Budget - Chairman Steven Barry

That the Board adopt the Resolution amending the Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Tentative Budget, in
the increased amount of $14,924,264, for the following funds. 

General Fund - $1,641,777
Code Enforcement Fund - $132,335
Library Fund - $78,336
Restore Fund - $15,000
COVID Escambia Fund - $14,321,324
SHIP Fund – ($2,789,990)
Community Redevelopment Fund - $1,682
Bob Sikes Toll Facility Fund - $268,800
Solid Waste Fund - $1,255,000

BACKGROUND:
N/A

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
N/A

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
This Recommendation is in compliance with the Code of Ordinances of Escambia



This Recommendation is in compliance with the Code of Ordinances of Escambia
County, Florida, Chapter 46, Finance, Article II, Purchases and Contracts.

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A

Attachments
20-21 Budget Adjustments
20-21 Budget Adjustments SBA



Fiscal Year 2021 Budget Adjustments
Fund Level Summary
Fund  Title Fund Increase/(Decrease) Total Debits/Credits

001 General Fund 1,641,777$                                           1,984,109$                    
103 Code Enforcement 132,335 143,535
108 Tourist Development 0 553,861
113 Library 78,336 98,496
114 Misdemeaner/Probation 0 1,317
115 Artive V 0 44,500
118 RESTORE 15,000 15,000
119 COVID Escambia 14,321,324 14,321,324
120 SHIP (2,789,990)                                            3,541,500                      
129 CDBG HUD Entitlement 0 88,400
151 Community Redevelopmen  1,682 14,896
167 Bob Sikes Toll Facilty 268,800 268,800
175 Transportation Trust Fund 0 16,000
352 LOST III 0 35,000,000
401 Solid Waste 1,255,000 1,255,000

14,924,264$                                         57,346,738$                  

Fund ACCOUNT Title Revenue Expense

001 001-311002 Ad Valorem Taxes 1,520,001$                    
001 001-110201-59801 Reserves-Stabilization 1,443,996$                    
001 001-389905 5% (76,005)                          

001 001-311005 MSTU - Law Enforcement 144,667                         
001 001-110201-59801 Reserves-Stabilization 137,434                         
001 001-389905 5% (7,233)                            

113 113-311006 MSTU - Library 82,473                           
113 113-110501-59801 MSTU - Library 78,336                           
113 113-389905 5% (4,137)                            

County Ad Valorem

Law Enforcement MSTU

Library MSTU

To adjust for difference between the June and July 1st estimates from the Property Appraiser for County.

1 of 4 9/11/2020



Fiscal Year 2021 Budget Adjustments
Fund ACCOUNT Title Revenue Expense

001 001-110215-59115 TIF Transfer to CRA F-151 (3,241)$                          
001 001-110201-59801 CRA 3,241                             
151 151-381001 TIF Transfer From GF-Advalorem Tax (13,214)$                        
151 151-381001 Fund Balance Reserves 14,896                           
151 151-370119-59801 CRA Ensley 811                                
151 151-370121-59801 CRA Oakfield 871                                
001 001-110201-54910 CITY TIF to City of Century 63                                  
001 001-110201-54910 CITY TIF to City of Pensacola 95,877                           
001 001-110201-59801 Reserves-Stabilization (95,940)                          

001 001-520101-59702 Transfer to TC 6,616                             
001 1-110215-59801 Reserves (6,616)                            
001 001-510101-59702 Transfer to PA 6,927                             
001 001-510101-59702 Transfer to PA (2,398)                            
001 1-110215-59801 Reserves (4,529)                            
001 1-110101-51101 Executive salaries 5,785                             
001 1-110101-52101 FICA 443                                
001 1-110101-52201 Retirement Contributions 2,845                             
001 1-110215-59801 Reserves (9,073)                            

352 352-XXXXXX-53XXX Operating 500,000                         
352 352-XXXXXX-56XXX Capital 29,707,646                    
352 352-XXXXXX-57XXX Debt Service 2,292,354                      
352 352-XXXXXX-58XXX Aid to Governmental Agencies 2,500,000                      
352 352-XXXXXX-59801 Reserves (35,000,000)                   

001 001-290402-53101 Operating (10,245)                          
001 001-290402-51XXX Personal Services 10,245                           

113 113-110501-56601 Operating (10,023)                          
113 113-110501-51XXX Personal Services 10,023                           

167 167-389901 Fund Balance 268,800                         
167 167-140301-54901 Other Current Charges & Obligations 268,800                         

CRA TIF
To adjust for difference between the June and July 1st estimates from the Property Appraiser for County.

Library - Librarian exceptional hire 

Increase in Sun Pass Fees

Reclassify from reserves to spendable accounts

Increase per State published salaries

Detention - Pharmacy Tech Position exceptional hire

2 of 4 9/11/2020



Fiscal Year 2021 Budget Adjustments
Fund ACCOUNT Title Revenue Expense

401 401-389901 Fund Balance 1,255,000$                    
401 401-230314-56401 Machinery & Equipment 1,255,000$                    
103 103-389901 Fund Balance 132,335                         
103 103-220110-56401 Machinery & Equipment 132,335                         

118 118-381001 Transfer from F-001 15,000                           
001 001-110215-59129 Transfer to Fund 118 15,000                           
001 001-110201-59801 Reserves (15,000)                          
118 118-222008-53401 Other Contractual Services 15,000                           

001 1-389901 Fund Balance 65,908                           
001 1-310204-54601 Repair & Maintenance 27,908                           
001 1-310204-54601 Repair & Maintenance 28,000                           
001 1-310204-54601 Repair & Maintenance 10,000                           

119 119-331109 County CARES Act 14,321,324                    
119 119-110181-58301 Other Grants & Aids 3,580,331                      
119 119-110182-58201 Aids to Private Organizations 3,580,331                      
119 119-110183-58201 Aids to Private Organizations 1,250,000                      
119 119-110184-58201 Aids to Private Organizations 1,500,000                      
119 119-110185-58301 Other Grants & Aids 1,500,000                      
119 119-110186-58101 Aids to Governmental Agencies 1,432,132                      
119 119-110187-58301 Other Grants & Aids 378,530                         
119 119-110188-58301 Other Grants & Aids 250,000                         
119 119-110189-58301 Other Grants & Aids 850,000                         

CARES Act 

FY20 Equipment purchase deferred to FY21

Contribution to the Estuary Program

Facilities FY20 Priority One project deferred to FY21

3 of 4 9/11/2020



Fiscal Year 2021 Budget Adjustments
Fund ACCOUNT Title Revenue Expense

001 001-XXXXXX-55201 Operating 18,900$                         
001 001-XXXXXX-56XXX Capital (18,900)                          
103 103-XXXXXX-55201 Operating 11,200                           
103 103-XXXXXX-56XXX Capital (11,200)                          
113 113-XXXXXX-55201 Operating 6,000                             
113 113-XXXXXX-56XXX Capital (6,000)                            
114 114-XXXXXX-55201 Operating 1,317                             
114 114-XXXXXX-56XXX Capital (1,317)                            
115 115-XXXXXX-55201 Operating 44,500                           
115 115-XXXXXX-56XXX Capital (44,500)                          
129 129-XXXXXX-55201 Operating 2,570                             
129 129-XXXXXX-56XXX Capital (2,570)                            
175 175-XXXXXX-55201 Operating 16,000                           
175 175-XXXXXX-56XXX Capital (16,000)                          

120 120-3XXXXX Revenue (2,789,990)$                   
001 001-3XXXXX Revenue (46,550)                          
120 120-370208-51XXX Personal Services (83,882)                          
120 120-370208-53XXX Operating (216,450)                        
120 120-370208-56XXX Capital (3,500)                            
120 120-370208-58XXX Aid to Others (2,486,158)                     
129 129-XXXXXX-51XXX Personal Services 83,880                           
129 129-XXXXXX-58XXX Aid to Others (78,532)                          
001 1-110201-59801 Reserves (46,550)                          
129 129-XXXXXX-59801 Reserves (5,348)                            

001 1-110201-58201 Aid to Other Agencies 40,989                           
001 1-389901 Fund Balance 40,989                           

108 108-360101-59818 BCC Reserves (553,861)                        
108 108-360101-58201 Aid to Other Agencies 553,861                         

Capitalization threshold change from $1,000 to $5,000 

SHIP FY21 Grant Reduction

Community Partner Allocations

Community Partner - TDT allocation - Visit Pensacola @ 60% of budgeted collections

4 of 4 9/11/2020



Board of County Commissioners
Escambia County Resolution Number

Supplemental Budget Amendment Resolution R2020-

     WHEREAS, the following revenues were unanticipated in the adopted budget for Escambia County and the Board of County
Commissioners now desires to appropriate said funds within the County Budget.

     WHEREAS, changes to the FY 2020-2021 Proposed Budget have occurred, and these changes must be approved by the Board of 
County Commissioners.  

     NOW, THEREFORE,  be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Escambia County, Florida, that in accordance with Florida
            Florida Statutes, Section 129.06 (2d), it does hereby appropriate in the following funds and accounts in the budget of the fiscal year 

ending September 30, 2021:

Fund Name Fund Number
General Fund 001
Code Enforcement 103
Tourist Development 108
Library 113
Misdemeaner/Probation 114
Artive V 115
RESTORE 118
COVID Escambia 119
SHIP 120
CDBG HUD Entitlement 129
Community Redevelopment Agency 151
Bob Sikes Toll Facilty 167
Transportation Trust Fund 175
LOST III 352
Solid Waste 401

Fund  Name Account Name Account Code Amount
001 Ad Valorem Taxes 311002 1,520,001
001 MSTU - Law Enforcement 311005 144,667
001 Indirect Costs-Other 366936 (49,000)
001 Fund Balance 389901 65,908
001 Fund Balance 389901 40,989
001 5% Reserve 389905 (76,005)
001 5% Reserve 389905 (7,233)
001 5% Reserve 389905 2,450
103 Fund Balance 389901 132,335
113 MSTU - Library 311006 82,473
113 5% Reserve 389905 (4,137)
118 Transfer from F-001 381001 15,000
119 County CARES Act 331109 14,321,324
120 2021 SHIP Grant 334692 (3,539,990)
120 Prior Year Revenue 369004 750,000
151 TIF Transfer From GF-Advalorem Tax 381001 (13,214)
151 Fund Balance Reserves 381001 14,896
167 Fund Balance 389901 268,800
401 Fund Balance 389901 1,255,000

Total $14,924,264

Account Code/
Fund Name Cost Center Code/Title Appropriations Title Amount

001 110101 / BCC ADMINISTRATION 51101 / Executive salaries 5,785
001 110101 / BCC ADMINISTRATION 52101 / FICA 443
001 110101 / BCC ADMINISTRATION 52201 / Retirement Contributions 2,845
001 110201 / NON DEPTMNTAL ADMIN 54910 / CITY TIF to City of Centu 63
001 110201 / NON DEPTMNTAL ADMIN 54910 / CITY TIF to City of Pensa 95,877
001 110201 / NON DEPTMNTAL ADMIN 58201 / Aid to Other Agencies 40,989
001 110201 / NON DEPTMNTAL ADMIN 59801 / CRA 3,241
001 110201 / NON DEPTMNTAL ADMIN 59801 / Reserves (15,000)
001 110201 / NON DEPTMNTAL ADMIN 59801 / Reserves (46,550)
001 110201 / NON DEPTMNTAL ADMIN 59801 / Reserves-Stabilization 1,443,996
001 110201 / NON DEPTMNTAL ADMIN 59801 / Reserves-Stabilization 137,434
001 110201 / NON DEPTMNTAL ADMIN 59801 / Reserves-Stabilization (95,940)



001 110215 / NON-DEPT. - TRANSFERS 59115 / TIF Transfer to CRA F-15 ($3,241)
001 110215 / NON-DEPT. - TRANSFERS 59129 / Transfer to Fund 118 15,000
001 110215 / NON-DEPT. - TRANSFERS 59801 / Reserves (4,529)
001 110215 / NON-DEPT. - TRANSFERS 59801 / Reserves (6,616)
001 110215 / NON-DEPT. - TRANSFERS 59801 / Reserves (9,073)
001 110302 / EXECUTIVE SUPPORT 55201 / Operating Supplies 2,400
001 110302 / EXECUTIVE SUPPORT 56401 / Machinery & Equipment (2,400)
001 110601 / COUNTY ATTY ADMIN 55201 / Operating Supplies 12,000
001 110601 / COUNTY ATTY ADMIN 56401 / Machinery & Equipment (12,000)
001 221201 / EXTENSION SERVICES ADMIN 55201 / Operating Supplies 4,500
001 221201 / EXTENSION SERVICES ADMIN 56401 / Machinery & Equipment (4,500)
001 290402 / INMATE MEDICAL 51201 / Salaries 3,561
001 290402 / INMATE MEDICAL 52101 / FICA Taxes $273
001 290402 / INMATE MEDICAL 52201 / Retirement Contributions 6,294
001 290402 / INMATE MEDICAL 52401 / Workers Compensation 117
001 290402 / INMATE MEDICAL 53101 / Operating (10,245)
001 310204 / FACILITIES PRIORITY ONE 54601 / Repair & Maintenance 27,908
001 310204 / FACILITIES PRIORITY ONE 54601 / Repair & Maintenance $28,000
001 310204 / FACILITIES PRIORITY ONE 54601 / Repair & Maintenance 10,000
001 510101 / PROP APPR ADMINISTRATION 59702 / Transfer to PA $6,927
001 510101 / PROP APPR ADMINISTRATION 59702 / Transfer to PA (2,398)
001 520101 / TAX COLL ADMINISTRATION 59702 / Transfer to TC 6,616
103 220110 / ENVIR CODE ENFORCEMNT 55201 / Operating Supplies $11,200
103 220110 / ENVIR CODE ENFORCEMNT 56401 / Machinery & Equipment 132,335
103 220110 / ENVIR CODE ENFORCEMNT 56401 / Machinery & Equipment (11,200)
108 360101 / TOURIST PROMOTION 58201 / Aid to Other Agencies 553,861
108 360101 / TOURIST PROMOTION 59818 / BCC Reserves (553,861)
113 110501 / OPERATIONS 51201 / Salaries 8,509
113 110501 / OPERATIONS 52101 / FICA Taxes 651
113 110501 / OPERATIONS 52201 / Retirement Contributions 851
113 110501 / OPERATIONS 52401 / Workers Compensation 12
113 110501 / OPERATIONS 56601 / Operating (10,023)
113 110501 / OPERATIONS 59801 / MSTU - Library 78,336
113 110503 / INFORMATION SYSTEMS 55201 / Operating Supplies 6,000
113 110503 / INFORMATION SYSTEMS 56401 / Machinery & Equipment (6,000)
114 290302 / CHECK RESTITUTION 55201 / Operating Supplies 1,317
114 290302 / CHECK RESTITUTION 56401 / Machinery & Equipment (1,317)
115 410306 / SAO-ESCAMBIA CIRCUIT CRIM 55201 / Operating Supplies 3,000
115 410306 / SAO-ESCAMBIA CIRCUIT CRIM 56401 / Machinery & Equipment (3,000)
115 410407 / PD-ESCAMBIA ADMIN 55201 / Operating Supplies 2,500
115 410407 / PD-ESCAMBIA ADMIN 56401 / Machinery & Equipment (2,500)
115 410505 / COURT SECURITY 55201 / Operating Supplies 5,000
115 410505 / COURT SECURITY 56401 / Machinery & Equipment (5,000)
115 410515 / CA-SANTA ROSA TECHNOLOGY 55201 / Operating Supplies 10,000
115 410515 / CA-SANTA ROSA TECHNOLOGY 56401 / Machinery & Equipment (10,000)
115 410516 / CA-OKALOOSA TECHNOLOGY 55201 / Operating Supplies 24,000
115 410516 / CA-OKALOOSA TECHNOLOGY 56401 / Machinery & Equipment ($24,000)
118 222008 / EPA BAYS ESTUARY PROGRAM 53401 / Other Contractual Servic 15,000
119 110181 / FAMILY CARES EFA 58301 / Other Grants & Aids 3,580,331
119 110182 / BUSINESS CARES 58201 / Aids to Private Organizat 3,580,331
119 110183 / RAPID TESTING 58201 / Aids to Private Organizat 1,250,000
119 110184 / ESCAMBIA SERVES 58201 / Aids to Private Organizat 1,500,000
119 110185 / PUBLIC HEALTH & SAFETY 58301 / Other Grants & Aids 1,500,000
119 110186 / GENERAL GOVT-CARES 58101 / Aids to Governmental Ag 1,432,132
119 110187 / FEMA MATCH CARES 58301 / Other Grants & Aids 378,530
119 110188 / CARES OPS & OVERSIGHT 58301 / Other Grants & Aids $250,000
119 110189 / CARES REPLENISHMENT 58301 / Other Grants & Aids 850,000
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 51201 / Salaries (58,986)
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 51501 / Special Pay (360)
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 52101 / FICA (4,540)
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 52201 / Retirement Contributions (5,936)
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 52301 / Life & Health (13,500)
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 52401 / Workers Compensation (560)
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 53401 / Other Contractual Servic (164,675)
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 54001 / Travel & Per Diem ($1,500)
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 54201 / Postage & Freight 10
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 54801 / Promotional Activities (650)
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 54901 / Other Current Charges & (49,900)
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 55101 / Office Supplies (152)
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 55201 / Operating Supplies 1,500



120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 55501 / Training & Registrations ($1,083)
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 56801 / Intangible Assets (3,500)
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 58201 / Aids to Private Organizat (60,000)
120 370208 / SHIP 2020 GRANT ADMIN 58301 / Other Grants & Aids (2,426,158)
129 370224 / CDBG 2015 OTHER 55201 / Operating Supplies 2,570
129 370224 / CDBG 2015 OTHER 56301 / Improvements Other than (2,570)
129 370236 / CDBG 2020 ADMIN 51201 / Salaries 5,036
129 370236 / CDBG 2020 ADMIN 51501 / Special Pay (1,560)
129 370236 / CDBG 2020 ADMIN 52101 / FICA 267
129 370236 / CDBG 2020 ADMIN 52201 / Retirement Contributions 347
129 370236 / CDBG 2020 ADMIN 52301 / Life & Health 1,000
129 370236 / CDBG 2020 ADMIN 52401 / Workers Compensation ($390)
129 370236 / CDBG 2020 ADMIN 59801 / Reserves (4,700)
129 370237 / CDBG 2020 PLANNING 51201 / Salaries 53,949
129 370237 / CDBG 2020 PLANNING 51501 / Special Pay 1,920
129 370237 / CDBG 2020 PLANNING 52101 / FICA 4,274
129 370237 / CDBG 2020 PLANNING 52201 / Retirement Contributions 5,587
129 370237 / CDBG 2020 PLANNING 52301 / Life & Health 12,500
129 370237 / CDBG 2020 PLANNING 52401 / Workers Compensation 950
129 370237 / CDBG 2020 PLANNING 58301 / Other Grants & Aids (78,532)
129 370237 / CDBG 2020 PLANNING 59801 / Reserves ($648)
151 370119 / CRA ENSLEY 59801 / CRA Ensley 811
151 370121 / CRA OAKFIELD 59801 / CRA Oakfield 871
167 140301 / BOB SIKES TOLL-ADMIN 54901 / Other Current Charges & 268,800
175 290202 / CARE & CUSTODY 55201 / Operating Supplies $16,000
175 290202 / CARE & CUSTODY 56301 / Improvements Other than (16,000)
352 110267 / PUBLIC FAC & PROJ LOST 3 56301 / Improvements Other Tha  4,871,483
352 110267 / PUBLIC FAC & PROJ LOST 3 57301 / Other Debt Service Costs $2,292,354
352 110267 / PUBLIC FAC & PROJ LOST 3 58101 / Aids to Governmental Ag 2,500,000
352 110267 / PUBLIC FAC & PROJ LOST 3 59801 / Reserves (9,663,837)
352 210107 / TRANSPORTATION & DRAINAGE 56301 / Improvements Other Tha  19,622,438
352 210107 / TRANSPORTATION & DRAINAGE 59801 / Reserves (19,622,438)
352 220102 / NESD CAPITAL PROJECTS 56101 / Land 2,565
352 220102 / NESD CAPITAL PROJECTS 56301 / Improvements Other Tha  1,405,314
352 220102 / NESD CAPITAL PROJECTS 59801 / Reserves (1,407,879)
352 330228 / FIRE SERVICES CAP PROJECT 56201 / Buildings 2,037,255
352 330228 / FIRE SERVICES CAP PROJECT 56401 / Machinery & Equipment 691,731
352 330228 / FIRE SERVICES CAP PROJECT 59801 / Reserves (2,728,986)
352 330435 / PUBLIC SAFETY CAP PROJECT 56401 / Machinery & Equipment 58,904
352 330435 / PUBLIC SAFETY CAP PROJECT 59801 / Reserves ($58,904)
352 350229 / PARKS CAPITAL PROJECTS 56301 / Improvements Other Tha  1,017,956
352 350229 / PARKS CAPITAL PROJECTS 59801 / Reserves (1,017,956)
352 370106 / COMMUNITY CENTERS 53401 / Other Contractual Servic 500,000
352 370106 / COMMUNITY CENTERS 59801 / Reserves (500,000)
401 230314 / SWM OPERATIONS 56401 / Machinery & Equipment $1,255,000

Total $14,924,264

     NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Escambia County, Florida, 
that the foregoing Supplemental Budget Amendment be made effective upon adoption of this Resolution.

ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PAM CHILDERS OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

Deputy Clerk

Adopted

OMB Approved

Supplemental Budget Amendment
Budget Adjustment

Steven Barry, Chairman



   
2nd Budget Public Hearing   4. F.           
Meeting Date: 09/22/2020  
Issue: Final Budget Resolution
From: Amber McClure, Chief Budget Officer 
Organization: Asst County Administrator
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Board Adoption of the Final Budget Resolution for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 - Chairman
Steven Barry

Chairman Barry - The Chair will entertain a motion to adopt the Final Budget Resolution
of $587,933,284, for Fiscal Year 2020/2021.

(Staff will provide a revised figure if any Commissioners have made changes and read it
into the record.) 

BACKGROUND:
N/A

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
N/A

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
This Recommendation is in compliance with the Code of Ordinances of Escambia
County, Florida, Chapter 46, Finance, Article II, Purchases and Contracts.

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A



Attachments
Final Budget Resolution



Resolution Number R-__________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ESCAMBIA 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE FINAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020/21; 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Escambia County, Florida held a 
public hearing as required by Florida Statute §200.065; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Escambia County, Florida set forth 
the appropriations and revenue estimate for the Budget for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 in the amount of 
$587,933,284 and as further detailed in Attachment A which is incorporated and made part of this 
resolution. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 
Escambia County, Florida, that: 

1. The recitals are hereby incorporated.

2. The FY 2020/21 Final Budget be adopted.

3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DULY ADOPTED at a public hearing this 22nd  day of September 2020.

ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

____________________________________ 
Steven Barry, Chairman 

ATTEST: Pam Childers 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 

BY: _____________________ 
Deputy Clerk 

Approved as to form and legal
sufficiency.

By/Title: ________________
Date: ___________________

Alison P. Rogers
9/14/2020





   
2nd Budget Public Hearing   5.           
Meeting Date: 09/22/2020  
Issue: Board Adoption of the Fiscal Year 2020/2021 SRIA Budget
From: Amber McClure, Chief Budget Officer 
Organization: Asst County Administrator
CAO Approval: 

Information
RECOMMENDATION:
Board Adoption of the Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Annual Budget for the Santa Rosa Island
Authority.

BACKGROUND:
The Fiscal Year 2020/2021 budget is $5,865,315, with an overall increase of $107,706
over Fiscal Year 2020/2021 for a 1.87% increase. This increase is attributed an increase
in operations of $78,474 for administration & leasing, finance, environmental &
developmental services, human resources and marketing.  Capital Expenditures
increased $29,000. 

BUDGETARY IMPACT:
N/A

LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS/SIGN-OFF:
N/A

PERSONNEL:
N/A

POLICY/REQUIREMENT FOR BOARD ACTION:
This Recommendation is in compliance with the Code of Ordinances of Escambia
County, Florida, Chapter 46, Finance, Article II, Purchases and Contracts.

IMPLEMENTATION/COORDINATION:
N/A

Attachments



FY 20-21 SRIA Budget
































	Agenda
	Community Partners
	Final Millage Resolution
	Att1_Final Millage Resolution
	Budget Adjustment for the Fiscal Year 2020_2021 Adopted Budget
	Att1_20-21 Budget Adjustments
	FOR BOARD-OPT1

	Att2_20-21 Budget Adjustments SBA
	Sheet 1

	Final Budget Resolution
	Att1_Final Budget Resolution
	Board Adoption of the Fiscal Year 2020_2021 SRIA Budget
	Att1_FY 20-21 SRIA Budget

